

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC16-1976

---

---

LUIS TORRES JIMENEZ,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF AVENTURA, et al.,

Respondents.

---

---

**PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

---

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE DISTRICT COURT  
OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA, THIRD DISTRICT

---

---

Louis C. Arslanian  
Fla. Bar No. 801925  
5800 Sheridan Street  
Hollywood, Florida 33021  
Tel.: 954-922-2926  
arsgabriela@comcast.com

Marc A. Wites  
Fla. Bar No. 24783  
WITES & KAPETAN, P.A.  
4400 North Federal Highway  
Lighthouse Point, Florida 33064  
Tel.: 954-570-8989  
mwites@wklawyers.com

Stephen F. Rosenthal  
Fla. Bar No. 131458  
Ramon A. Rasco  
Fla. Bar No. 617334  
PODHURST ORSECK, P.A.  
One S.E. 3<sup>rd</sup> Avenue, Suite 2700  
Miami, Florida 33131  
Tel.: 305-358-2800  
Fax: 305-358-2382  
srosenthal@podhurst.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**PAGE**

ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. Principles of Statutory Interpretation Support a Limited Reading of the Meaning of “Review.” ..... 1

II. The City Has No Power to Enlist a Private Contractor to Evaluate Camera Images Using the City’s Own Substantive Standards..... 11

III. The City’s Adoption of Its Own Local Enforcement Standards Violates the Uniformity Principle of Chapter 316 ..... 19

IV. Because the Traffic Citation Was Issued Pursuant to an Unconstitutional Exercise of Municipal Power, It Should Be Dismissed..... 21

CONCLUSION ..... 25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

**ABBREVIATIONS USED**

- “A. Br.” for Amicus Brief of Florida League of Cities, et al.
- “AG Br.” for The Attorney General’s Answer Brief
- “C. Br.” for Answer Brief on Merits of City of Aventura
- “I. Br.” for Petitioner’s Initial Brief
- “C. App’x” for Appendix to City of Aventura’s Answer Brief on Merits
- “P. App’x” for Petitioner’s Appendix to Initial Brief
- “R. App’x” for Appendix to Petitioner’s Reply Brief

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## PAGE

### CASES

*Alachua Cty. v. Expedia, Inc.,*

175 So. 3d 730 (Fla. 2015) .....5

*Atwater v. Kortum,*

95 So. 3d 85 (Fla. 2012) .....2

*Ayala v. Scott,*

No. SC17-653, 2017 WL 3774788 (Fla. Aug. 31, 2017).....15

*Blumberg v. USAA Cas. Ins. Co.,*

790 So. 2d 1061 (Fla. 2001) .....1

*Brown v. City of Pinellas Park,*

557 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990).....16

*City of Ft. Lauderdale v. Dhar,*

185 So. 3d 1232 (Fla. 2016) .....11

*City of Hollywood v. Arem,*

154 So. 3d 359 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014).....23

*City of Palm Bay v. Wells Fargo Bank,*

114 So. 3d 924 (Fla. 2015) .....17, 18, 19

<i>Crescent Miami Ctr., LLC v. Fla. Dep’t of Rev.,</i>	
903 So. 2d 913 (Fla. 2005) .....	7
<i>Crews v. State,</i>	
183 So. 3d 329 (Fla. 2016) .....	1
<i>Cytec Corp. v. TriPath Imaging, Inc.,</i>	
505 F. Supp. 2d 199 (D. Mass. 2007).....	2
<i>D’Agastino v. City of Miami,</i>	
220 So. 3d 410 (Fla. 2017) .....	11, 17, 23, 24
<i>DeBaun v. State,</i>	
213 So. 3d 747 (Fla. 2017) .....	1
<i>Delgado v. State,</i>	
43 So. 3d 132 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010).....	24
<i>Dep’t of Ed. v. Lewis,</i>	
416 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 1982) .....	23
<i>Dep’t of Rev. v. Bonard Enter., Inc.,</i>	
515 So. 2d 358 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987).....	7
<i>Dep’t of Rev. v. Kuhnlein,</i>	
646 So. 2d 717 (Fla. 1994) .....	23
<i>Everton v. Willard,</i>	
468 So. 2d 936 (Fla. 1985) .....	14

<i>Fla. Convalescent Ctrs. v. Somberg,</i>	
840 So. 2d 998 (Fla 2003) .....	7
<i>Gallia Cty. Veterans Serv. Comm’n v. Gallia Cty. Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs,</i>	
No. 95CA13, 1996 WL 103812 (Ohio Ct. App. Mar. 6, 1996) .....	2
<i>Hardee Cty. v. FINR II, Inc.,</i>	
221 So. 3d 1162 (Fla. 2017) .....	1
<i>In re the Babcock &amp; Wilcox Co.,</i>	
No. 08-3608, 2008 WL 4809486 (E.D. La. Oct. 31, 2008).....	2
<i>Krivanek v. Take Back Tampa Pol. Comm.,</i>	
625 So. 2d 840 (Fla. 1993) .....	23
<i>Loper v. State,</i>	
840 So. 2d 1149 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003) .....	24
<i>Masone v. City of Aventura,</i>	
147 So. 3d 492 (Fla. 2014) .....	11, 17
<i>Metro. Dade Cty. v. Chase Fed. Housing Corp.,</i>	
737 So. 2d 494 (Fla. 1999) .....	25
<i>State v. Gray,</i>	
435 So. 2d 816 (Fla. 1983) .....	24
<i>State v. Perez,</i>	
783 So. 2d 1084 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998).....	24

*State v. Phillips,*

463 So. 2d 1136 (Fla. 1985) .....24

*Sun Harbor Homeowners Ass’n, Inc. v. Broward Cty. Dep’t of Nat. Res. Prot.,*

700 So. 2d 178 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997).....25

**STATUTES**

§ 316.002, Fla Stat. ....17, 18, 20

§ 316.003(87), Fla. Stat.....10, 20

§ 316.007, Fla. Stat. ....passim

§ 316.0076, Fla. Stat. ....passim

§ 316.008(8)(a), Fla. Stat .....18

§ 316.008(8)(c), Fla. Stat. ....18

§ 316.0083(1)(a), Fla. Stat. ....passim

§ 316.072(5)(b)2., Fla. Stat.....16

§ 316.072(c), Fla. Stat.....16

§ 316.075(1)(c)1., Fla. Stat. ....21

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

Fla. H. Fin. & Tax Council, CS for HB 325 (2010)

Staff Analysis (Apr, 19, 2010).....4
